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1 Abinash Singla 

S/o Sham Lal 

Singla 

 

210500006755 

 

6369/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 regarding 

his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Computer Digital Forensics Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience as lecturer in the Department of 

Computer Science and Engineering at Bhai Gurdas Institute of Engineering and 

Technology from 01/08/2007 to 03/09/2021. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum of 12 years of 

“relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has applied is 

“Computer/Digital Forensics Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here refers to work 

experience in the field of “Computer/Digital Forensics”. 

5. Digital forensics is a branch of forensic science that focuses on identifying, acquiring, 

processing, analyzing, and reporting on data stored electronically. The main goal of digital 

forensics is to extract data from the electronic evidence (mobile/computer etc), process it 

into actionable intelligence and present the findings for prosecution. 

6. The candidate’s experience as Lecturer in the Department of Computer Science and 

Engineering is not relevant to the field of Computer / Digital forensics, where the principal 

job of the incumbent would be to extract data from mobile/computer devices and analyze 

the same which is a niche expert field requiring skills and expertise not acquired or 

practiced by the candidate in his experience as lecturer in a college. 
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7. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

2 Jaspal Singh 

 

210500006795 

 

25807/2022, 

26916/2022 & 

6676/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 regarding 

his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Computer Digital Forensics Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience as JTO in BSNL from 26/07/2008 to 

04/04/2022. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum of 12 years of 

“relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has applied is 

“Computer/Digital Forensics Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here refers to work 

experience in the field of “Computer/Digital Forensics”. 

5. Digital forensics is a branch of forensic science that focuses on identifying, acquiring, 

processing, analyzing, and reporting on data stored electronically. The main goal of digital 

forensics is to extract data from the electronic evidence (mobile/computer etc), process it 

into actionable intelligence and present the findings for prosecution. 

6. The candidate contended that he has worked in RF Forensics. Accordingly he has 

relevant experience. In this regard, RF forensics refers to Forensic Radio Frequency 

Verification (Drive Testing), which is performed using specialized techniques, hardware, 

and software, to collect data on radio frequencies in an area of interest. It is used to 

measure and assess the coverage, capacity and Quality of Service (QoS) of a mobile 
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radio network. Clearly, RF forensics is not the same as Digital forensics. 

7. The candidate’s experience as JTO in BSNL from 26/07/2008 to 07/09/2021 (i.e. last date 

of submission of application) is not relevant to the field of Computer / Digital forensics, 

where the principal job of the incumbent would be to extract data from mobile/computer 

devices and analyze the same which is a niche expert field requiring skills and expertise 

not acquired or practiced by the candidate in his experience. 

8. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

3 Baljinder Singh 

 

210500006808 

 

7216/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 regarding 

his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Computer Digital Forensics Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience as Assistant Professor in 

Department of IT, Sardar Beant Singh State University from 20/01/2009 to 06/09/2021. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum of 12 years of 

“relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has applied is 

“Computer/Digital Forensics Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here refers to work 

experience in the field of “Computer/Digital Forensics”. 

5. Digital forensics is a branch of forensic science that focuses on identifying, acquiring, 

processing, analyzing, and reporting on data stored electronically. The main goal of digital 

forensics is to extract data from the electronic evidence (mobile/computer etc), process it 
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into actionable intelligence and present the findings for prosecution. 

6. The candidate’s experience as Assistant Professor in Department of IT, SardarBeant 

Singh State University from 20/01/2009 to 06/09/2021 is not relevant to the field of 

Computer / Digital forensics, where the principal job of the incumbent would be to extract 

data from mobile/computer devices and analyze the same which is a niche expert field 

requiring skills and expertise not acquired or practiced by the candidate in his experience 

as Assistant Professor in a college. 

7. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

4 Junesh Kumar 

S/o Jugal 

Kishore 

 

210500006796 

 

-- 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 regarding 

his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Computer Digital Forensics Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience as Lecturer & Head of Department 

in Electronics and Communication Engineering with Officiating Charge in Computer 

Science Engineering Department of Lord Krishna Polytechnic College from 03/08/2009 to 

07/09/2021 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum of 12 years of 

“relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has applied is 

“Computer/Digital Forensics Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here refers to work 

experience in the field of “Computer/Digital Forensics”. 
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5. Digital forensics is a branch of forensic science that focuses on identifying, acquiring, 

processing, analyzing, and reporting on data stored electronically. The main goal of digital 

forensics is to extract data from the electronic evidence (mobile/computer etc), process it 

into actionable intelligence and present the findings for prosecution. 

6. The candidate’s teaching experience in Electronics and Communication with the 

officiating charge of Computer Science in a college is not relevant to the field of Computer 

/ Digital forensics, where the principal job of the incumbent would be to extract data from 

mobile/computer devices and analyze the same which is a niche expert field requiring 

skills and expertise not acquired or practiced by the candidate in his experience as 

Assistant Professor in a college. 

7. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 
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1 Manish Kumar S/o 

Tarlochan Kumar 

21050001870 6137/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Project Engg. in Dept. of IT in IQBri from 07.01.2013 to 16.06.2018. 

(Relevant) 

b. Assist. Manager in Reliance SMSL Ltd. from 18.06.2018 to 27.03.2022. 

(Not relevant) 

Since the Assistant Manager experience was not considered, the relevant 

experience was short by about 1 year 6 months. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 7 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here 

refers to work experience in the field of “Information Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding his job profile as Assist. 

Manager in Reliance SMSL Ltd. vide which it is mentioned that his duties 

included Programming (Python, XML), Networking, Database management, etc, 

which is relevant to the field of IT. 

6. In view of the clarification submitted by the candidate, the experience of the 
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candidate is now accepted. 

2 Manjinder Singh 210500000494  1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Foreman (Technician 

Telecommunication) in Indian Armed Forces (Army) from 24/03/2003 to 

31/03/2019 was considered not relevant. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 7 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here 

refers to work experience in the field of “Information Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile as 

Foreman (Technician Telecommunication) in Indian Armed Forces, vide which it 

is mentioned that his duties included IT and networking, cyber security, software 

and hardware installation (switches) etc which is relevant to the field of IT. 

6. In view of the clarification submitted by the candidate, the experience of the 

candidate is now accepted. 

3 Vinod Agnihotri 

s/o 

210500000498 

CWP (7) 

26693/2022, 

7025/2023 & 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 
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Raghbir Agnihotri 27931/2022 2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as lecturer in Dept. Of 

Electronics, Sardar Beant Singh State University from 16/07/2013 to 07/09/2021 

(i.e. last date of submission of application) was considered not relevant. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 7 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here 

refers to work experience in the field of “Information Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile, vide 

which it is mentioned that his duties included teaching a few subjects pertaining 

to the Computer Science Branch besides his major responsibility of teaching 

Electronics subjects. Experience of teaching advanced subjects of computer 

science and IT fields like operating systems, databases, languages used in 

software development, computer algorithms, data structures, computer graphics, 

artificial intelligence, computer architecture, etc along with associated lab 

experience is either missing or insufficient. Hence, teaching a few subjects in 

Computer Science cannot be considered as having IT experience since his 

major responsibilities were teaching Electronics subjects.  

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 
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4 Rajni W/o Balram 

Krishan 

 

210500001858 

 

25807/2022 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding her non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Computer teacher in school from 12/04/2011 to 14/08/2012 in Morning Star 

School. (Not relevant) 

b. PGT informatics practices from 27/08/2012 to 31/10/2018 in SGH Sr. Sec. 

School. (Not relevant) 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 7 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here 

refers to work experience in the field of “Information Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile, vide 

which it was observed that the designation of the candidate does not match 

with the documents submitted earlier w.r.t. her experience, as per details 

below: 

a. The designation of IT Assistant has been added in the additional document 

provided in the case of experience related to Morning Star School. 

b. The job profile as HOD of Information Technology (IT) has been added in 
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the additional documents in case of experience in SGH Sr. Sec. School. 

6. Further, in the job profile a few basic level IT tasks were added. 

7. The candidate’s main responsibilities during her career has been in 

teaching computer related subjects at school level only and the few 

additional duties performed related to IT are of very basic nature. 

8. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remainsrejected. 

5 Junesh Kumar S/o 

Jugal Kishore 

 

210500002361 

 

-- 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

and 22/5/2023 regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Assistant Professor 

in Electronics and Communication Engineering with Officiating Charge in the 

Computer Science Engineering Department of Lord Krishna Polytechnic College 

from 03/08/2009 to 07/09/2021 was not considered relevant. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 7 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Officer”, the “relevant work experience” here 

refers to work experience in the field of “Information Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document vide which it is mentioned that 

the candidate has taught Computer Science subjects like internet, Web 
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Technologies, Computer Architecture, Security, Operating Systems, Computer 

programming using C, Mobile Technologies, while working as Assistant 

Professor in Electronics and Communication Engineering with Officiating Charge 

in the Computer Science Engineering Department of Lord Krishna Polytechnic 

College. This document is just an improvisation over the previously submitted 

experience-cum-job profile document in which teaching of computer science 

subjects was not mentioned. Hence this document has not been considered. It 

may be noted that the major responsibility of the candidate was teaching 

Electronics subjects only and teaching a few subjects in Computer Science 

cannot be considered as having IT experience. 

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

6 Bhupinder Singh 

S/o Makhan Singh 

210500003102 -- 1. The candidate neither figures in the Merit list nor in the waiting list and hence the 

documents of the candidate were not scrutinized. 

2. Further, the candidate did not appear in the personal hearing. 
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1 Vinod Agnihotri 

S/o Raghbir 

Agnihotri 

 

210500004017 

 

26693/2022, 

7025/2023 & 

27931/2022 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Lecturer in 

Electronics and Communication in a university from 16/07/2013 to 07/09/2021 

(i.e. last day of submission of application) was not considered as relevant. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile, vide 

which it is mentioned that his duties included teaching a few subjects pertaining 

to the Computer Science Branch besides his major responsibility of teaching 

Electronics subjects. It may be noted that experience of teaching advanced 

subjects of computer science and IT fields like operating systems, databases, 

languages used in software development, computer algorithms, data structures, 

computer graphics, artificial intelligence, computer architecture etc along with 
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associated lab experience is either missing or insufficient. Teaching a few 

subjects in Computer Science cannot be considered as having IT 

experience since his major responsibilities were teaching Electronics subjects.  

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

2 Rajni W/o Balram 

Krishan 

 

210500004207 

 

25807/2022 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding her non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Officer. 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Computer teacher in school from 12/04/2011 to 14/08/2012 in Morning 

Star School. (Not relevant) 

b. PGT informatics practices from 27/08/2012 to 31/10/2018 in SGH Sr. Sec. 

School. (Not relevant) 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile, vide 

which it was observed that the designation of the candidate does not match 
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with the documents submitted earlier w.r.t. her experience, as per details 

below: 

a. The designation of IT Assistant has been added in the additional 

document provided in the case of experience related to Morning Star 

School. 

b. The job profile as HOD of Information Technology (IT) has been 

added in the additional documents in case of experience in SGH Sr. 

Sec. School. 

6. Further, in the job profile a few basic level IT tasks were added. 

7. The candidate’s main responsibilities during her career has been in 

teaching computer related subjects at school level only and the few 

additional duties performed related to IT are of very basic nature. 

8. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

3 Ayusha Sehgal 210500004759 

 

CWP (8) 

6672/2023 

26693/2022 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding her non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as the experience as System engineer in 

Tata Consultancy Services from 07/02/2019 to 07/09/2021 (i.e. last date of 
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submission of application) including 1 year as a ASE- trainee was not 

considered since the designation “ASE-training” gave the impression that the 

candidate was a trainee and no actual job experience was gained. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted additional documents from which it was clear 

that the candidate had performed on the job IT tasks on projects like ILP 

Trivandrum Participants project even while having “ASE-trainee” designation 

and was getting a regular monthly salary like a full time employee. 

6. In view of the clarifications submitted by the candidate, the experience of the 

candidate is now accepted. 

4 Zeenat Begam 210500005333 

 

CWP (8) 

26693/2022 

7923/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding her non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Jr. PHP Developer 
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in designer from 7th Aug, 2014 to 30th Sept 2016 was short of required 

experience of 2 years. The appointment letter mentions joining as Trainee PHP 

web Developer however and a period of 6 months was mentioned as a 

probation period, which was earlier not considered.  

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted documents from which it is clear that the 

candidate performed on the job technical tasks like designing & creating web 

applications, integrating 3rd party systems, analyzing algorithms, testing, code 

deployments etc. and was getting a monthly regular salary like a full time 

employee during the training period. 

6. In view of the clarifications submitted by the candidate, the experience of the 

candidate is now accepted.  

5 Raman Kumar 210500004936 7016/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 



Annexure- V 
 

Detailed comments of domain experts in case of representations filed by candidates where personal hearing granted by the Board in 
compliance of directions of Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court  

 
 

Information Technology Assistant (Software) 
------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 17 of 47 

SN Name of the 

Candidate 

Roll No. CWP No. Comments of Domain Expert 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience as per details below:  

a. Lecturer in electronics and Communication in university from 19/09/2007 to 

07/09/2021 (i.e. last date of submission of application) (Not relevant) 

b. Senior faculty in embedded systems from 01/06/2006 to 30/08/2007. (Was 

considered relevant) 

c. Trainee design engineer (hardware) from Oct 2005 to May 2006 (Not 

considered since it is training experience). 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile for 

experience as Lecturer now Assistant Professor in Electronics and 

Communication at Lovely Professional University, vide which it is clear that 

candidate taught subjects on the topic embedded systems with major emphasis 

in Electronics field (Non-IT Field) and further taught subjects majorly relevant to 

the Electronics field. Experience of teaching advanced subjects of computer 
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science and IT fields like operating systems, databases, languages used in 

software development, computer algorithms, data structures, computer 

graphics, artificial intelligence, computer architecture, etc along with associated 

lab experience is either missing or insufficient. Teaching a few subjects in 

Computer Science cannot be considered as having IT experience since his 

major responsibilities were teaching Electronics subjects. 

6. The candidate further submitted a detailed job certificate regarding experience 

as Assistant Professor in LPU but here the department is mentioned as 

Mechanical Engineering, which is in conflict to earlier submitted documents. 

7. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remainsrejected. 

6 Rahul Sulakhia 

s/o Sh. Kuldeep 

Singh 

210500004866 8415/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as School Teacher 

(PGT, CS) from 21/07/2017 to 31/03/2018 and 09/04/2018 to 05/04/2022 was 

not considered relevant. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 
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applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate now submitted another experience certificate during the personal 

hearing from the same firm in which there is a mismatch of start date of job (In 

earlier certificate it's 21/07/2017 and in current certificate it's 22/07/2017). 

Therefore, there is a discrepancy in the documents submitted. 

6. Further, the job profile mentioned some basic level IT tasks, which alone cannot 

be considered as IT experience. Also, additional duties of Head of Department 

of Computer Science are incorporated which are normally not used at school 

level.  

7. It is clear that the candidate’s main responsibilities during his career have 

been in teaching computer related subjects at school level only and the 

few additional duties performed related to IT are of very basic nature. 

8. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

7 Vivek Singh 210500005611 

 

CWP (8) 

6672/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 08/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 
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3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Project Assistant 

Level- II in CSIR from 10/02/2012 to 30/09/2014 was not considered relevant. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile, vide 

which it is stated that the candidate’s responsibilities included design, 

development of software, network setup, integration of softwaresetc, which is 

clearly relevant to the IT field. 

6. In view of the clarifications submitted by the candidate, the experience of a 

candidate is now accepted. 

8 Amandeep Singh 210500005631 6831/2023 The candidate is not in the merit list and has raised objections regarding 

consideration of experience of other candidates. 

9 Brij Mohan 210500004549 9655/2023 The candidate is not in the merit list and has raised objections regarding 

consideration of experience of other candidates. 

10 Pawan Kumar 210500004166 9663/2023 The candidate is not in the merit list and has raised objections regarding 
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consideration of experience of other candidates. 

11 Shiv Kumar 210500005526 

 

CWP (8) 

26693/2022 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Executive - 

Operations in Airtel from 20/08/2009 to 07/11/2014 was not considered as 

relevant. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile which 

states that candidate has worked in the Network Operations Center in airtel and 

has worked on core computer network responsibilities during his tenure. 

6. In view of the clarification submitted by the candidate, the experience of the 

candidate is now accepted. 



Annexure- V 
 

Detailed comments of domain experts in case of representations filed by candidates where personal hearing granted by the Board in 
compliance of directions of Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court  

 
 

Information Technology Assistant (Software) 
------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 22 of 47 

SN Name of the 

Candidate 

Roll No. CWP No. Comments of Domain Expert 

12 Deepak Mehta 210500004952 

 

CWP (8) 

26693/2022 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Field Technician from 01/04/2019 to 23/08/2019. (Not relevant) 

b. Field Technician in Pratap Technologies Pvt. Ltd, from 24/08/2019 to 

01/11/2021 (Not relevant) 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile for Field 

Technician in Pratap Technologies Pvt. Ltd, vide which it is stated that 

candidate performed duties in Networking field for Bharat Net (BBNL) project 

which included installation, configuration, maintenance of network by 

diagnosing and resolving technical issues related to network hardware and 

software. 
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6. In view of the clarification submitted by the candidate, the experience of the 

candidate is now accepted. 

13 Navjot Kaur 210500004014 7042/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding her non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Data Entry Operator in Khalsa College of Pharmacy from 16.04.2018 to 

06.09.2019. (Not relevant) 

b. HR Executive in BVG India Ltd. from 15.11.2017 to 15.04.2018. (Not 

relevant) 

c. Process Engg. in Production dept. in Data Wind Innovations Pvt ltd. from 

27.07.2015 to 24.12.2016. (Not relevant) 

d. Offer letter for District Technical Coordinator (Relevant but Exp certificate 

Missing and incomplete) 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 
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experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted an experience certificate along with the job 

profile for the experience gained in Khalsa College. The following discrepancies 

were observed: 

a. There was a designation mismatch between this document as compared 

to the one submitted in earlier phases of document submission (e-

Governance Incharge at the time of filling application, Data Entry Operator 

during document verification and again e Governance Incharge during 

personal hearing). 

b. The dates of the experience duration filled in online application 

(16/04/2018 to 04/06/2021), experience certificate submitted earlier 

(16/04/2018 to 06/09/2019) and that submitted during personal 

hearing are varying (16/04/2018 to 07/09/2020). 

Hence the experience document of Khalsa college has not been considered. 

6. Further, the candidate did not disclose the experience in Data Wind 

Innovations Pvt. Ltd. And BVG India Ltd. during the submission of 

application for this post, and hence experience certificates for these firms were 

not considered in experience evaluation. 
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7. In view of above, the experience of the candidate remains rejected as overall 

relevant experience as District Technical Coordinator (e-Governance related 

work) is short of minimum requirement of 2 years. 

14 Amandeep S/o 

Hira Lal 

 

210500005019 -- 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Assist. Professor in 

Dept. of Electronics & Communication Engineering in Sardar Beant Singh State 

University from 17.12.2013 to 07/09/2021 (i.e. last date of submission of 

application) was not considered as relevant. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document regarding the job profile and it 

states that candidate has taught a few subjects of Computer Science. However, 

teaching a few subjects in Computer Science cannot be considered as 
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having IT experience since his major responsibilities were teaching Electronics 

subjects. Experience of teaching advanced subjects of computer science and IT 

fields like operating systems, databases, languages used in software 

development, computer algorithms, data structures, computer graphics, artificial 

intelligence, computer architecture, etc along with associated lab experience is 

either missing or insufficient. 

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

15 Vishant Sharma 

S/o Ramesh 

Sharma 

 

210500004385 

 

7565/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Asst. Professor in Electronics and Communication in college from 

08/01/2013 to 21/08/2017. (Not relevant) 

b. Facilitator at Class teacher learning systems from 01/09/2017 to 

31/03/2018. (Not relevant) 

c. LDC with additional charge of School IT Admin Incharge in from 02/04/2018 

to 07/09/2021 (i.e. last date of application submission) (Not relevant) 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 
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of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted an additional job profile document for 

experience as LDC with additional charge of IT Admin in a school, and it was 

found that no major IT activities were performed by the candidate. The other 

experience of the candidate is in the electronics field. Experience of teaching 

advanced subjects of computer science and IT fields like operating systems, 

databases, languages used in software development, computer algorithms, 

data structures, computer graphics, artificial intelligence, computer architecture, 

etc along with associated lab experience is either missing or insufficient. Also, 

the candidate could not provide any job description for experience as Facilitator 

at Class teacher learning systems. 

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

16 Harjot Kaur D/o 

Rachhpal Singh 

 

210500004380 

 

7463/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding her non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 
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3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Assistant Professor 

in Dept. of Electronics & Communication Engineering of Baba Farid College of 

Engineering & Technology from 25.07.2018 to 03.09.2021 was not considered 

relevant 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate reproduced earlier submitted documents, and could not provide 

a job description which can be considered as relevant to the IT Field. Candidate 

intimated that she has taught a few subjects of Computer Science. However, 

teaching a few subjects in Computer Science cannot be considered as 

having IT experience since her major responsibilities were teaching 

Electronics subjects. Experience of teaching advanced subjects of computer 

science and IT fields like operating systems, databases, languages used in 

software development, computer algorithms, data structures, computer 

graphics, artificial intelligence, computer architecture, etc along with associated 

lab experience is either missing or insufficient. 
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6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

17 Jaskaran Singh 

S/o Harpal Singh 

 

210500003917 

 

-- 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Customer Service executive in TATA from 09/09/2011 to 06/06/2012 (Not 

relevant) 

b. O&M engineer in Renovision Automation Services Pvt. Ltd. from 26/12/2013 

to 15/05/2014 (Not relevant) 

c. Computer operator in Randstad from 05/01/2017 to 05/07/2017 (Not 

relevant) 

d. Network engineer in GPG Cattle Feed Pvt. Ltd. from 06/07/2017 to 

15/01/2019 is relevant but short of the required minimum experience of 2 

years in the IT field. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 
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experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate submitted a job profile document regarding experience as O&M 

engineer in Renovision Automation Services Pvt. Ltd, the duties stated in the 

profile like BTS Commissioning, router support etc which are more on 

communication side rather than IT and also submitted a fresh experience 

certificate for the period from 09/09/2011 to 06/06/2012 as Customer Care 

Executive - Operation in Connect Business solutions which in conflict with 

earlier submitted document of Tata. 

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

18 Neetu Singh S/o 

Darshan Singh 

 

210500005527 

 

9615/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Technical 

Support/Computer Operator in a training and placement centre from 24/01/2018 

to 08/04/2020 was not considered as relevant 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 
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applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a document containing a job description in 

which it is stated that the candidate has performed duties such as providing IT 

assistance to staff/customers, training users on hardware functionality/software 

programs, monitoring hardware, software, system performance metric, 

maintaining databases etc, which is relevant in the IT field. 

6. In view of the clarification submitted by the candidate, the experience of the 

candidate is now accepted. 

19 Manjit Kumar 

 

210500005606 

 

8080/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Technical Assistant 

(Hardware and Networking) in a school from 01/04/2019 to 01/08/2022 was not 

considered due to discrepancy in the designation mentioned in his experience 

documents. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 
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of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”.  

5. In the earlier submitted experience certificate, the designation of the candidate 

was mentioned as Technical Assistant (Hardware and Networking), however, 

the salary certificate mentioned designation as Computer Operator and 

Technical Assistant (Software and hardware). 

6. In the personal hearing the candidate has submitted a revised experience 

certificate (with job profile) and revised salary certificate. The following 

discrepancies exist in the documents: 

a. The designations in experience certificate and salary certificate are not 

matching. 

b. In the old salary certificate, the designation mentioned is “Computer 

Operator and Technical Assistant (Software and Hardware)” while in the 

revised salary certificate, the designation mentioned is “Technical 

Assistant (Hardware and Networking). 

Due to the discrepancies in the designations the experience and other 

documents submitted cannot be considered. 
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7. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

20 Sursumel Singh 

S/o Jagtar Singh 

 

210500005636 

 

27884/2022 

7858/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Assisting in court and legal matters in the courts office from 02/08/2013 to 

(to date is not clear, 12/12/20--).(Not relevant) 

b. Digital marketing executive in a company from 25/10/2019 to 07/09/2021. 

(Not relevant) 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted an additional job profile document to support 

his claim for experience as Digital Marketing Executive vide which it was stated 
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that candidate has experience in Search Engine Optimization, website 

designing, maintaining website health score using tools like SEMrush, MOZ, 

SEO Profiler etc. and allied activities, which is relevant to IT field but still the 

experience of candidate is short of 2 years requirement as on 07/09/2021. 

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

21 Sherpal Kaur D/o 

Sukhpal Singh 

 

210500004583 

 

26693/2022 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding her non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Computer Operator in a training center from 01/08/2016 to 31/05/2019 

(Not relevant) 

b. ATL instructor in school from 17/07/2019 to 19/03/2020,01/07/2021 to 

06/09/2021, 20/10/2020 to 31/03/2021 and 07/09/2021 to 30/11/2021 can 

be considered as relevant experience in IT field but is short of required 2 

years. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 
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experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted an additional job description document for 

computer operator job and it was found that there is a mismatch in the 

designation between the earlier submitted experience certificate 

(Computer Operator) and current experience certificate (Computer 

Operator cum Computer Trainer). Hence, the additional document cannot be 

considered. 

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

22 Bhupinder Singh 

S/o Gurmail Singh 

 

210500004432 

 

-- 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software).  

3. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

4. The candidate has now submitted an experience certificate wherein it is stated 
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that the candidate operated only CCTNS software for lodging FIRs since 

28/09/2015. However, just operating a software cannot be considered as 

relevant experience in the IT field. 

5. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

23 Manjit Kaur D/o 

Sukhwinder Singh 

(W/o Ranjit Singh) 

 

210500005581 

 

-- 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding her non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected as per experience details below: 

a. Computer teacher in Baba Banda Singh Bahadur Public Sr. Sec. School 

from 19/01/2013 to 31/12/2013 (Not relevant) 

b. Computer Teacher in Dashmesh Khalsa Sr. Sec. School from 01/01/2014 

to 31/03/2015. (Not relevant) 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 

experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate could not produce a detailed job description document to support 



Annexure- V 
 

Detailed comments of domain experts in case of representations filed by candidates where personal hearing granted by the Board in 
compliance of directions of Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court  

 
 

Information Technology Assistant (Software) 
------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 37 of 47 

SN Name of the 

Candidate 

Roll No. CWP No. Comments of Domain Expert 

her experience claim. Further, the experience as a computer teacher at school 

level cannot be considered as relevant to the IT field, since the curriculum 

taught in school is of very basic nature and does not qualify for relevant 

experience in the IT field. 

6. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains rejected. 

24 Krishan Lal S/o 

Tilak Raj 

210500004513 26693/2022 The candidate is not in the merit list and has raised objections regarding 

consideration of experience of other candidates. 

25 Shiv Kumar 

 

210500003948 

 

9659/2023 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing before the Board on 09/05/2023 

regarding his non selection on account of irrelevant experience. 

2. The candidate applied for the post of Information Technology Assistant 

(Software). 

3. Earlier the candidate was rejected since the experience as Sr. Associate in 

Smart Data Enterprises from 09.02.2015 to 07/09/2021 (i.e. last date of 

application submission) was not considered as relevant since it could not be 

deduced from the designation that the experience is in IT field. 

4. As per the advertisement, the candidate is required to have a minimum 2 years 

of “relevant work experience”. Since the post for which the candidate has 

applied is “Information Technology Assistant (Software)”, the “relevant work 
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experience” here refers to work experience in the field of “Information 

Technology (IT)”. 

5. The candidate has now submitted a detailed job description document to 

support his experience claim, vide which it is stated that the candidate has 

worked on software development technologies like PHP, node js, angular. 

6. In view of the clarifications submitted by the candidate, the experience of the 

candidate is now accepted. 

26 Mandeep Kaur 210500005226 7552/2023 The issue does not pertain to experience 
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Notes:  

 

1. Comments regarding teaching experience: 

a. The teaching experience in diploma courses or higher in technical colleges / universities (Govt. or private) like Professor, Lecturer, Lab instructor 

is being considered as relevant experience in the IT field due to the following reason: 

i. Based on representations received, a wider meaning of relevant experience in the IT field is being taken, since in diploma or higher 

courses, the individual is expected to be well experienced with advanced subjects of computer science and IT fields like operating 

systems, databases, languages used in software development, computer algorithms, data structures, computer graphics, artificial 

intelligence, computer architecture, etc., in addition to the probable IT lab experience. 

b. The teaching / lab instructor experience in school (upto +2 level) cannot be considered as relevant experience in the IT field since the curriculum 

taught in school is of very basic nature and does not qualify for relevant experience in the IT field. 

c. The teaching experience in institutes (except govt. ITIs), coaching centers, etc. cannot be considered as relevant experience in the IT field since 

the subjects taught and the level of teaching involved is not enough to be considered as relevant experience in the IT field.  

2. Comments regarding partial relevant experience: Earlier relevant experience was considered even if partial or minor responsibilities included relevant 

experience. However, on review and based on the representations received, if the relevant experience was partial or major responsibilities were not 

relevant for the experience required, the candidate’s experience has been rejected.  

3. It may be noted that IT and electronics fields are completely different. Experience in the Electronics field cannot be considered as relevant experience in 

the IT field. 

4. The remarks have been given based only on the experience documents provided by the recruiting agency. Authentication of experience related 

documents is to be checked by the recruiting agency. 

5. The decisions taken in the Board meetings have been referred to while writing the remarks. 

6. Verification of employment is to be done by the recruiting agency using Form 16, bank statements, etc. as per the decision taken in the board meeting 

dated 11/01/2023. The candidates must not be issued a joining letter until this verification is completed in all respects by the recruiting agency.
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1 Dharminder 

Singh 

 

210500005646  9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and has now 

submitted the experience certificate as Asst professor in DoCSE and IT from 

14/01/2013 to 27.06.2014, This experience is being considered and it 

completes the minimum requirement of 2 years of relevant experience in IT 

field. 

2. Accordingly, experience remains accepted based on the experience as 

Lecturer and Assistant Professor without considering the experience as HOD in 

school. 

3. Further, the verification of employment must be conducted by the recruiting 

agency in all respects before issuing the joining letter. 

2 Jaskaran 

Singh  

210500003956  9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and has now 

submitted a job profile as Computer technical assistant in New Bamrah brothers 

firm vide which it is stated that his duties included networking, software error, 

Database management, Publication of technical reports, data communication, 

networking etc which are related to the IT Field. 

2. Accordingly, experience remains accepted based on the documents 

submitted. 
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3. Further, the verification of employment must be conducted by the recruiting 

agency in all respects before issuing the joining letter.  

3 Junesh 

Kumar  

 

210500004834 

 

 

-- 1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and has now 

submitted a document vide which it is mentioned that the candidate has taught 

Computer Science subjects like internet, Web Technologies, Computer 

Architecture, Security, Operating Systems, Computer programming using C, 

Mobile Technologies, while working as Assistant Professor in Electronics and 

Communication Engineering with Officiating Charge in the Computer Science 

Engineering Department of Lord Krishna Polytechnic College.  

2. This document is just an improvisation over the previously submitted 

experience-cum-job profile document in which teaching of computer science 

subjects was not mentioned. Hence this document has not been considered. It 

may be noted that the major responsibility of the candidate was teaching 

Electronics subjects only and teaching a few subjects in Computer Science 

cannot be considered as having IT experience. 

3. Accordingly, experience is now rejected. 

4 Sulakhname

et Kaur 

Ghuman 

210500004453 

 

 

9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and her 

experience remains accepted based on the documents submitted earlier.. 

2. However, during the personal hearing the candidate requested for withdrawal of 

her candidature and submitted a written request for the same. 
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5 Navjot Kaur 

 

210500004555 

 

9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and based on the 

documents submitted by the candidate it is clear that the main responsibilities 

during her career has been in teaching computer related subjects at 

school level only and the few additional duties performed related to IT as 

Technical Assistant are of very basic nature. 

2. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is now rejected. 

6 Tek Chand 210500004275  9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and has now 

submitted a detailed job profile as Computer Lab Assistant cum IT 

Administrator in JEE NEXT ACADEMY vide which it is stated that the duties of 

the candidate included Managing IT infrastructure and networking system, 

configure software / hardware, troubleshooting, e-content, managing network 

security and surveillance and which are related to IT Field. 

2. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate remains accepted. 

3. Further, the verification of employment must be conducted by the recruiting 

agency in all respects before issuing the joining letter. 

7 Prabhjot 

Kaur 

210500004945 9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate did not appear for personal hearing on 22/05/2023. However, 

her experience documents were revisited. 

2. Earlier the candidate’s experience was accepted since the candidate has 

experience as Computer teacher in ShaheedKartar Singh Saraba college of 

Nursing from 13/04/2015 to 22/06/2019, which was considered as relevant 

experience in the IT field due to the fact that teaching at diploma or higher level 
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in computer science is considered as relevant.  

3. However, it has now come to the notice that in the above-mentioned Nursing 

College, there are no courses related to Computer Science or IT field. 

Accordingly, the candidate’s main responsibilities during this experience 

have been in teaching basic computer related subjects, which cannot be 

considered as relevant experience in the IT field. 

4. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is now rejected. 

8 Baljit Singh 210500005027 9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate is on the waiting list. 

2. The candidate was earlier selected since the designation of Computer Software 

Assistant gave the impression that the experience is in software development. 

3. However, in the personal hearing held on 22/05/2023, the candidate intimated 

that there are only 4 computers in the firm and there was no work of software 

development. It was observed that very basic level duties related to the 

installing / configuring an already developed software were performed by the 

candidate and which cannot be considered as relevant in the IT Field. 

4. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is now rejected. 

9 Ashamdeep 

Singh 

210500004140  9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and as per job 

profile documents submitted by the candidate as Computer programmer in abc 

computer center, it is clear that candidate has worked on software development 

in programming languages like Java, C & C++, database, scripting & web 

designing, troubleshooting, technologies like J2SE, J2EE & Selenium etc. This is 



 
 

Page 44 of 47 

SN Name of the 

Candidate 

Roll No. CWP No. Comments of Domain Expert 

clearly relevant to the IT field. 

2. Accordingly, objections raised by other candidates are rejected as it is not 

teaching experience. and the experience of the candidate remains accepted. 

3. However, the verification of employment must be conducted by the recruiting 

agency in all respects before issuing the joining letter. 

10 Simranjit 

Singh Sohal 

210500005570  9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023. 

2. Earlier, the candidate's Part time job as Software Developer Assistant at Gramin 

Rojgar Koshal Vikas Centre from 02/07/2018 to 29/09/2020 was accepted due to 

an designation. 

3. The candidate further submitted a job description for the experience and it was 

noticed that the candidate’s main responsibilities was that of Computer 

Operator / Clerical works.Part time experience as Software Developer 

Assistant (in which the candidate claimed to have worked on basic CSS / 

HTML) cannot be considered for the experience criteria since it was a minor 

responsibility and tasks performed are of quite basic nature.  

4. Accordingly, the experience of the candidate is now rejected. 

 

11 Balwinder 

Singh 

210500000505 9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

The candidate is neither on the merit list nor on the waiting list. Accordingly, the 

candidate was not called for a personal hearing. 
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9657/2023 

12 Ramanjeet 

Kumari 

210500003919  9655/2023, 

9663/2023, 

9658/2023, 

9659/2023 & 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and has now 

submitted a bank statement in which there are entries related to her salary 

credited from the firm Rock IT (for various periods of employment). 

2. The candidate further informed that many times her office used to be open on 

Sundays and her joining was on a Sunday. 

3. Accordingly, the candidate’s experience remains accepted based on the 

documents produced. 

4. The verification of employment must be conducted by the recruiting agency in all 

respects before issuing the joining letter. 

13 Harpal 

Singh 

210500005697 9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and has now 

submitted a detailed job profile as IT Assistant in Narayana e Techno School 

vide which it is mentioned that the duties of the candidate included 

Troubleshooting complex computer software, hardware and networking 

problems, installation, configuration & maintenance of company IT framework, 

setting up hardware / software applications etc. and which is related to the IT 

Field. 

2. Further, the candidate intimated that this organization is open 7 days a week 

and he joined on Sunday. 

3. Accordingly, the candidate’s experience remains accepted based on the 

documents produced. 
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4. The verification of employment must be conducted by the recruiting agency in all 

respects before issuing the joining letter. 

 

14 Amit 

Sharma  

210500005274  9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

The candidate is neither on the merit list nor on the waiting list. Accordingly, the 

candidate was not called for a personal hearing. 

15 Ashish Dugg 210500005033  9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and his experience 

as a network administrator from 01/12/2018 - 31/12/2021 in Bhagwati 

Electronics, remains accepted based on the documents produced. 

2. The verification of employment must be conducted by the recruiting agency in all 

respects before issuing the joining letter. 

16 Mandeep 

Singh  

210500004323 9655/2023, 

9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

1. The candidate appeared for personal hearing on 22/05/2023 and his experience 

as a Web programmer in Dev CYBERKAN Web development from 01/06/2011 

to 02/12/2012 remains accepted based on the documents produced.  

2. The verification of employment must be conducted by the recruiting agency in all 

respects before issuing the joining letter.  

17 Dimple rani  210500005647  9655/2023, The candidate was not called for personal hearing, since as per record she is a 
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9663/2023 & 

9658/2023 

9659/2023 

9657/2023 

selected candidate in the first provisional list uploaded on 02/11/2022. 

 


